EnviroSound Consulting Geotechnical and Environmental Consulting

February 28, 2014 ESC13-Ti002
RECEIVED PageNo.1

Ms, Maurcen Sanchee _
Department of Feology MA Ay
3190 160" Avenue SE DEPT OF ECOLOGY
Nellevue, Washington 98008-5452 “TTCP - NWRO

Subject: Department of Ecology Letter of November 27, 2013
L & E Auto Sales
Naval Avenue & 2101 Burwell Place
Bremerton, Washington
VCP No.: NW2785

Dear Ms. Sanchez:

TnviraSound Consultants (OnviroSound) have prepared this letter in responsc lo the referenced lefter
regarding the subject property in which you requested that a Remedial Investigation (R. 1.) be performead.
We will be repeating some of the data provided in the referenced report as parl of our response and
providing additional figures for the site to hopelully clarily sanswers Lo your revicw,

We offer the following:

¢ A peneral summary of former and current site uses was provided in the EnviroSound repott. We
have recently obtained the preliminary historical document gencrated by DLH Environmental
(DLH) which is included as an attachment to this report. 'Lhe site was utilized by a laxi cab
company during the 1950°s. The three underground storage tanks (USTs) were ulilized for
fueling the cabs. The small garage on the site was used for servicing the cabs with a waste oil
tank in the garage itself. Historical air pholos rom 1956 and 1963 show a pump island on the
subject property. Upon the cab company leaving the property, the pump islands were removed
and the USTs were left in place. The site was then ulilized as a vsed car lot with minor
maintenance performed in 4 garage on the sile where an underground waste oil tank and
hydraulic lift were located. The existing building on the silc was constructed during 1953,

o Soils on the site are deseribed in each of the reports. Test pits by EnviroSound were localed in
arcas ol previous sampling by DLIL  The bucket on the track hoe was 3.0 [eel in width,
providing a large sampling area as well as a visible classification of soils. We have allached test
pit logs for the EnviroSound test pits. Locations of the test pits arc shown on Figure 2. No
boring logs were generated by DL11 Consulting; however soil descriptions are included in both
reports noting that the bottom of the UST excavalion was (crminated in clay soils, Tigure 4 was

generated from Google Earth to provide another perspective of the excavated areas and boring
and test pit locations.

o Sampling resulls adjacent (o parallel streets were non-detect or below action levels. Power and
telephone lines arc overhead. The only underground utility is a septic drain line which is located
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on the norlheast corner of the property. Boring B-4 was located in this area with non-detcet
analysis for NWTPIHICID at 15 feet in depth. Underground utilities are shown on Figure 5
which is a revision of a previous ligure by DLH.

o Reparding groundwaler at the site, no groundwater was cucountered in the DL borings lo a
depth of 20 [eel. No groundwater or groundwaler scepage was encountered in exploratory test
pits cxeavaled (o 15 feet. The neavest well to the subject site is approximately 200 yards Lo the
norlh at 2101 West 6" Avenue. The depth to waler at that location is 72 feet. Test pits TP-3 and
TP-4 encountered clay soils at depths of 14.0 and 14.5 feet, and clay soils weare encountered in
the bottom of the gasoline UST cxcavation. Clay soils would tend to limil the vertical migration
of the gas from the USTs.

o Regarding your recommendations for sampling deplhs for the cluster of 3 USTs, we are slightly
confused.  You are requesting deeper sampling lo determine pofential vertical depths of
conlamination beneath the tanks, yet you arc discounting the deeper soil samples EnviroSound
collected below the actual elevated resulls as well as multiple samples collected under the USTs
by DLH. Tn addition, soil sample resulls [rom borings B4-15, B5-15, and B5-20 by DLH were
below cleanup levels at depths of 15 and 20 feet in close proximity lo the UST excavation.
Table 2 shows a correlation between EnviroSound and DL sample results,

o Soil sample 82210-Pipes was collected above UST 3, which was removed along with soil both
above and below the UST, At the time the sample was collceted it was not known that an UST
was located beneath the sample.

o As discussed in the historical summary ol the site, which is attached to this leller, records with
Kitsap County indicate that the three USTs on the northeast portion of the site were for gasoline
only thus warranting the analysis thal was performed.

e Reparding your commenis on the Waste OQil UST, the tlest pil locations are approximate.
EnviroSound samples N-SLOI and B-SLO2 were taken below the level of contamination lo
define the verlical cxieni of the contaminated level as you have requested for both UST
excavations. No visibly stained soils were encountered during the excavation of the former
Waste Oil Tank by TnviroSound. Table 1 shows a corrclation between the EnviroSound and
DLH sample resulls,

o Soil sample TISC-BI1-SL03 was collected al approximately 7.0 feet below the existing grade to
show that the elevated levels of the sample collected at 6.0 feet by DLH did not extend deeper.
No stained soil was observed in the soils of the test pit fo the terminated depth of 8.0 feet. A
sample collected by DLH at 10.0 feet below grade was also non-detect for NWTPIH-LICID. In
addition, a soil sample collected below the hydraulic lift by DLH at a depth of 7.0 feel was
below the delection level for NWTPIH-Dx. This sample location was just south of boring B-1
(Figure 4).

o Tercstrial Teological Fvaluation: The site vicinily has been developed since the 1920°s with
single-family residences and commercial busincsses. The subject property is approximately 1.0

EnviroSound Consulting, Inc. « 3388 Byron Street NW Ste 200 » Silverdale, Washington 98383
Phone: {360) 628-5850 « Fax: (360) 698-5020



ESC13-E002
Burwell Place
Page No. 3
Fcbruary 28, 2014

mile from the Puget Sound, There are no streams or creeks in close proximity to the site and
there are no forested areas with wildlife adjacent to the site, which would gualily the site o be
excluded from the evaluation.

Table 1. Summary of Soil Diesel and Oil Results

Comparison of DLH and EnviroSound Sample Results
2101 Burwell Place, Bremerton, Washington

i Sample Sampling Diesel Lube OIl
Number Depth (molkg) (mofky)
Earmes 81010-B+4* 8.0 feet 5,600 13,000
Hydraulic Lift ESC-N-SLO 9.0 feet <25 <50
—— 81910-N* 4.0 feet 7,100 27,000
Waste Qil UST ESC-B-SL02 5.0 feet <25 < 50
B1-6* 6.0 feet 250 2,500
B-1 ESC-B1-5L03 7.0 feet <25 < 50
81910* 8.0 feet < 50 < 250
MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels 2.000. 2.000.
Mates: '

* Samples reporiad by DLH (2010}
Concentrations listed In milllgrams per kllogram {mglkg), or parts per millicn (ppm).
Standards arc MTCA Mothod A Soil Cleanup Levels from Chapler 173-200 WAC.

Tahle 2. Summary of Soil Gas and BTEX Results

Comparison of DLH and EnviroSound Sample Resulis
2101 Burwell Place, Bremerton, Washington

Sample Sampling Ethyl-
Location Nirmotier Depth Benzene henzone Toluens | Xylenes Gas
101110-5-147 14.0 feet <0.02 0.47 0.33 4.3 140
South USTs -
ESC-514-5L05 15.0 feet = 0.02 <0.03 < (.05 < 0.05 <3
101110-W-14" 14.0 fest <2.0 72 68 420 5,700
West USTs -
ESC-W-5L05 15.0 feet = 0.02 <0.03 < (0.05 < 0.05 <3
MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels 0.03 7 G 8 **30/100
Notes:

* Samples reported by DLH (2010)

Concentrations listed in milligrams per kilegrams (mg'kg), or parts per millicn {ppm).

*Gasollne cleanup levels In sofl ks 30 mg/kg Il benzene is present, and 100 mgikg IF benzene is not presant,
Standards aro MTCA Meothod A Soil Cloanup Lovels from Chapter 173-200 WAC,
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Summary

The subjeel sile is 0,25 acres in size and has been assigned a ranking of 5 by Ecology.  ‘The relatively fing
grained nature of the soils would lend 1o slow the migration of contamination and rescarch indicates thal
the depth to groundwaler on the site al a minimum would be greater than 50 Lect,

Former Fuel USTs.

The source of conlaminalion in the lorm of the three USTs has been removed, as has 7595 tons of
impacted soil. TnviroSound collected samples below previously colleeted samples by DLH to determine
the vertical extent of contamination with corresponding sample results shown on Table 1. Samples
collected from borings placed around the USTs during the Phase 11 ESA by DLIT were below detection
levels for NWTPI-Dx at depths ranging from 15 to 20 feet and no petroleum-impacted soils were
vbserved in test pits logged by EnviroSound adjacent to the UST excavation,

Former Garage

The source of contamination in the form of the waste oil tank and the hydraulic lift have been removed
along with some of the petroleum-impacted soils. No stained soils were observed in the EnviroSound test
pit excavated in the former waste oil tank location. Soil samples collected by InviroSound at depths of 5
and 9 feet were below the detection level for NWTPH-Dx as shown in Table 1,

EnviroSound lest pit T2 excavated in the arca of DLH boring B-1 did not encounter any pelroleum
slained soils and the sample collected at 7.0 feet was below the action level for NWITT'H-Dx,

In summary, it is our opinion that DI.H conducted sufficicnt work to identify and remove the sources of
contamination and associated impacted soil from the site; that EnviroSound conducted sufficient work to
confirm the removal of the impacted soil from the site; and that there is no potential impact to
groundwater at the site. However, it any specific questions remain regarding potential areas of concern, a
targeted investigation specific to that guestion would be the most cost-effective means to work toward
achieving a No Turther Action designation for the site.

should you have any questions or concerns, which have not been addressed, or if we may be of additional
assislance, please call our office at (360) 698-5950.

Sincerely,
T
T i
_‘}-—ﬁf‘;" - 'z '_,.{,"-‘C;r;'-;'-':"' T

Shawn E. Williams, L.G.
Senior Rnvironmental Geologist

ce: Trick N Prack Holdings Tne.
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TEST PIT TP- 1
Project Name; L. & E Auto Test Pit Elevation: @
Client; Frick N Frack Holdings

Project Number: ESC13-E002

Tesl Pil Location: lnside Garage building footprint.
Depth to Groundwater: Not Encountered

Excavation Cquipment: Track hoe ESC Representative! SEW
Operator: Tom Papc 1 of |

i
= 2, - ;
o 8 S |E = | LABORATORY
= g VISUAL PLIYSICAL DESCRIPTION | om oy = TESTING
L g g § = RESULTS
s s % B [

H 78 2 | & % fi | FORSAMPLE
a o vl vl v O

01.0°-2.5" Lonse, grayish tan, claycy sandy SILT, (Fill?) moist

Sivd
Beoomes more dense at 3,07
S0l | 0900 4.3
4.0°-9.5" Medium dense, grayish tan, slightly sandy SILT, trace clay,
mioisl
&M
SLo2 | 0915 8.5

Th 9.5

Mo stained soils.

Mo pedrolewm adors,

No groundwater scepage cncountered.

Minimal sloughing.

Excavation Contractor: Johnson Brothers Excavation Date: 2/22/13




TEST PIT'I'P-2
Projcet Name: L & E Auto Test Pit Elwapmf: @ ';h s —
Client: Frick N Frack Iloldings Test Pil Lt_::catmn. North of Garage bw C:i ing.
Project Number: ESCI3-L002 Depth to Groundwater: Not Encounter
m
= > E & | LABORATORY
= E VISUAL PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION &3] 5 E = TESTING
M 8 g | & T | RESULTS
524 Z |3 % A« | FOR SAMPIE
o 20 vi | » @ O
0 0- 05" Asphail. Dase Coarse.
1.5"-2.5" Loosc mix of Topsoil, meliled tan and gray clayey SILT,
SM (Fill?y modst
Becomes more dense at 4.0°
3
G.0'-8.0" Mediun dense shightly sandy SILT, ace clay, moist.
M
SL03 | 0930 T.0
TD 8.0
10— Mo groundwaler seepage encountorad.
Miniinal stoughing,
15

Excavation Conlractor: Johnson Brothers
Excavation Equipment:Track hoc
Operator: Tom

Excavation Date: 3/28/13
ESC Representative: SEW
Papc 1 of 1
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TEST PITTP-3

Projcct Name: L & E Auto Test Pit Flevation: @
Client: Frick N Frack Holdings
Project Number: ESC13-E002

Test Pit Location: South Portion of former TJSTs.
Depth to Groundwater: Not Encountered

Cxcavation Equipment:Track hoe ESC Representative: SEW
Operator: T'om Page 1 of 1

=
- = —
3 5 2 |E = | LABORATORY
g VISUAL PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION m | m m TESTING
am ST o | 2 =
el O 2 = 2 & | FORSAMPLE
[E5 A =t <L (
(| e ) & w1 7] wn O
0- ,5" Gravel Area,
11.5°-2.0" Loosc mix of mollled tan and gray clayey SILT, (Fili7)
SM mist
2,07-14.5" Medium dense, reddish tan, slightly sandy SILT, trace
clay, moisl,
Eh
CL 14.5°- 160" Medium dense, reshlish tan, slightly sandy, silty CLAY, 5104 | 1015 15.0
mest,
TD [6.0°
Mo groundwater secpage cneountered,
Minimal sloughing.
Mo goil staining observid,
Mo pelroleum odors.
Execavation Conlractor: Johnson Brothers Excavation Date: 3/28/13
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TEST PIT TP- 4

Project Name: L & E Auto
Client: Frick N Frack lloldings
Project Number: ESC13-E002

Test Pit Elevation: (@ °
Test Pit Location: West Portion of former TJSTs.
Depth to Groundwater; Not Encountered

o = o E <>
B2 Z | E =
5 VISUAL PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION M I m &
s s - — 1
AR = S &
o w E - <
A Do 7] ] vi g
0-0.5" Gravel Areu,
0.5'-2.0" Loosc mix of mottled tan and gray clayey SILT, (i)
sM moist
2.0°-14.0" Medium densc slightly sandy SILT, trace elay, moist.
M
SLO5 | 1030 E5.0
CL 15°-16" Medium dense, reddish tan, slightly sandy, silty, CLAY,
_Imuist,
Ti¥ 16akP
Mo groundwater scepage cncountered.
Miminmal sloughing,
Mo soil staining ohserved.
Mo peteolewn odors,

LABORATORY
TESTING
RESULTS

FOR SAMPLE

Excavation Contraclor: Johnson Brothers
Excavation Equipment:Track hoe
Operator: Tom

Lixecavation Date: 3/28/13
ESC Representative: SEW
Page 1 of 1
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" DILH environmental Consulting
2400 NW 80" Sireet #114
‘Seattle Washington, 98117

May 5, 2010

Harry Romberg
11538 17th Avenue NE
Seattle, WA 98125

RE:  Historical evaluation
L&E Auto Sales site
2101 Burwell Place
Bremerton, Washington 98312

Mr. Romberg

- DLH has completed a limited historical evaluation of the L&E Auto Sales site located at
21!]1 Burwell Place in Bremerton, Washington.
The purpose of the evaluation was to identify information with regard to the status of a
former gasoline station that was located at the slte.

Although at one time the current Lessee of the property removed one pump island no
data with regard to the underground storage tanks was known.

The following resources were researched:

1) Washington State Department of Ecology files
2) City of Bremerton Files (Appendix A)

3) Kitsap County Files (Appendix B)

4Y Historical aerial photographs (Appendix C)

FINDINGS:

Washlngton State Department of Ecalogy (WDOE) Flles

‘No information was found under the current address of the subject site or based on the
parcel number for the site. Adjacent properties were also researched and no data was

Page 1 of 3




found. Tt Is known that there was a Mobile gasoline station located across the street to
the notth. However, there was no data In the WDOE files with regard to that station.
‘The closest gasoline station file was an ARCO site located at 2101~ 6" Avenue located
several blocks to the north. WDOE files indicate that the station was closed In 1992.
Coples of those flles are available through a Public Record s Request.

Clty of Bremerton Files

The City of Bremerton had limited permit files and Business Licence files. The major
data Included permitting for the add-ons to existing buildings and sign permits. No data
with regard to a gasoline station or underground fuel storage tanks was found.

Kitsap County Files

Kitsap county indicated that there were three tanks on site. 1 ea 1000-gallon tank and
2ea 2000- gallon tanks, The site Information sheet shows that the tanks were crossed
out which could indicate that the tanks had been removed. However, no other
confirmational data was found.

Historical aerial photoaraphs

Historical photos dated 1956, 1963, 1971, 1977, 1985, 1989, 1993, 1997, and 2003
were reviewed. The 1956 and 1963 photographs were purchased and enlarged. The
- 1956 pheto graph shews that there were three pump island located on the property.

Other slte data

Based on interviews with the current lessee there is one underground waste oll tank
located in the small garage on the west side of the site, The tank was pumpad dry
recently and the materlal properly disposed of. There are several large ollstalns in the
garage and large cracks in the concrete floor.

CONCLUSIONS

Based on the aerial photographs and the Kitsap County files it appears that there were
three pump islands and three underground fuel storage tanks (UST's) assoclated with
the former gasoline station. Given that there is no data with regard to the removal of
the UST’s and given that there were three pump Islands It Is possible that the tanks
were removed but we have no information with regard to the underlying soils
associated with the UST’s or the three pump Islands.

Page 2 of 3 :
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RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the limited data It is recommended that the subsurface solls in and around the
former pump island location be obtained for laboratory analysis tested using a
GeoProbe. The other option would be to excavate several small trenches using a
backhoe to access the subsurface soils and to explore the area for former tanks. In
addition, due to the nature of leaks In old underground tanks, the waste oil tank should
be removed to reduce any future liabilities with regards to any leaks from that tank.

If you have any questions, please call me at your convenience
(206) 632-3123.

Sincerely,
DLH ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING

Donha ewi _

Geologist
Environmental Consultant

Page 3 0of 3
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' DLH Environmental Consulting

2400 NW 80" Street #114
- Seattle Washington, 98117

May 5, 2010

Harry Romberg
11538 17th Avenue NE
Seattle, WA 98125

RE: Historical evaluation
L&E Auto Sales site
2101 Burwell Place
Bremerton, Washington 98312

Mr. Romberg .

* DLH has t:c:mp_iéted a limited historical evaluation of the L&E Auto Sales site located at
2101 Burwell Place in Bremerton, Washington.

The purpose of the evaluation was to identify information with regard to the status of a
former gasoline station that was located at the site.

Although at one time the current Lessee of the property removed one pump Island no
data with regard to the underground storage tanks was known.

The following resources were researched:

1) Washington State Department of Ecology files
2) City of Bremerton Files (Appendix A)

3) Kitsap County Files (Appendix B)

4) Historlcal aerial photographs (Appendix C)
FINDINGS:

Washington State Department of Ecology (WDOE) Files

‘No information was found under the current address of the subject site or based on the
parcel number for the site. Adjacent properties were also researched and no data was

Page 1 of 3



found. Tt is known that there was a Mobile gasoline station located across the street to
the north. However, there was no data in the WDOE files with regard to that station.
The closest gasoline station file was an ARCO site located at 2101- 6" Avenue located
several blocks to the north, WDOE files indicate that the stafion was closed in 1992.
Copies of those files are available through a Public Record s Request,

City of Bremetrton Files

The City of Bremerton had limited permit files and Business Licence files. The major
data Included permitting for the add-ons to existing buildings and sign permits. No data
with regard to a gasoline station or underground fuel storage tanks was found.

Kitsap County Files

Kitsap county indicated that there were three tanks on site. 1 ea 1000-gallen tank and
2ea 2000- gallon tanks. The site information sheet shows that the tanks were crossed
out which could indicate that the tanks had been removed. However, no other
confirmational data was found.

Historical aerial photographs

Historical photos dated 1956, 1963, 1971, 1977, 1985, 1989, 1993, 1997, and 2003
were reviewed. The 1956 and 1963 photographs were purchased and enlarged. The
1956 phoeto graph shows that there were three pump island located on the property.

Other site data

Based on interviews with the current lessee there s one underground waste oil tank
located in the small garage on the west side of the site. The tank was pumped dry
recently and the material properly disposed of. There are several large oil stains in the
garage and large cracks in the concrete floor.

CONCLUSIONS K

Based on the aerial photographs and the Kitsap County files it appears that there were
three pump islands and three underground fuel storage tanks (UST's) associated with
the former gasoline station. Given that there is no data with regard to the removal of
the UST's and given that there were three pump islands it is possible that the tanks
were removed but we have no information with regard to the underlying soils
associated with the UST'’s or the three pump Islands.

Page 2 of 3
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RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the limited data it is recommended that the subsurface solls in and around the
former pump island location be obtained for laboratory analysis tested using a
GeoProbe. The other option would be to excavate several small trenches using a
hackhoe to access the subsurface soils and to explore the area for former tanks. In
addition, due to the nature of leaks in old underground tanks, the waste oil tank should
be removed to reduce any future liabilities with regards to any leaks from that tank.

If you have any questions, please call me at your convenience
(206) 632-3123.

Sincerely,
DLH ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING

e
Donna ewit _—

Geologist
Environmental Consultant

Page 3 of 3
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CITY OF BREMERTON FILES




BREMERTON PERMIT CENTER
284 41h Street, Bremerton, WA 98337
Phone: (340) 478-5275 FAX: (380) 478~-5278
BUILDING PERMIT

Job Addr: 227 HaVAL AVE Permit Mo: 940232
Logat lon® RANDY?S CAR CORNER Status: PENDING
Parcel MNo: 3778005-001-0002 prliEdi 04/10/1994
Issued:
Applicant: SPURLING RaMNDY 405~1955 Expires:
227 NAVAL AVE BREMERTOM g %8312
Duner: SPURLING RANDY 4051955
227 NAVAL AVE BREMERTON WA 98312
Contractor: ' Lic #i Exp:
Subcontr:

Desc: ADDITIONAL OFFICE SPACE ADDED TO EXISTING OFFICE

T DI S A K B S B R M N M R R R MR R R IR R R R R RN R R

Yaluation i Permit Fess: 47 .30 Total Calculated Fas: 123.85
3,500.00 # Plan Check Fees: 45,058 fdditional Fess: .00
# Other Fees: 2.50 Total Parmit Fes: 123.85

SR M S I R K M MM U SR M S S 006 6 A B S R R MM RN AN MR R R AR R R RN R
This permit shall become mill and void if the building or work authorized by this permit is not commenced Within

180 days from the date of sich permit, or {f this building or work authorized by such permit is suspended or
shandoned at any time after the work is commenced for a period of 1B0 days.

NOTICE - It is the responsibility of the permit holder, not the City of Bremsrten or Bullding Officlal to sae
to it that requived inspections are made. The pernit holder must notify the Building Official when ready for
inspections. Fallure of the pernit holder to notify the Building Official of vequived inspections may result
in the stoppage of the work unti) such time that the persit holdsr can substantiate to the building official
that the concealed work meets or exceeds code requirements. Any demolition, testing, or financlal burden shall
be horne directly by the pernit holder. Failure to substantiate code requivements will indemnify the City
against any and all responsibility or liabiiity connected with the construction.

1 hereby certify that I have read and examined this permit and know the eame to be true and corvect. All
provisions of laws and ordinances governing this type of work will be complled with whether epecified herein
or not. The granting of a pernit doss not presume to give authority to viclate or cancel the provisione of
any other state or local lsw regulating construction or the performance of constructlon.

Signaturses Date:

I certify that I am exemot from the requirements of the state contrastor’s realstration law, under
Section 3, Chapter 124, lawe of 1947,

Elgpatural .. o _ Dater___
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PERMIT CENTER Id: ROUT130 Keyword: UACT User: VAL 04/17/96
Activity document routing maintenance. BLDG PERMIT~NO MECH/PLB
Permit No: 96-0232 Applicant: SPURLING RANDY
Status: PENDING Address: 227 NAVAL AVE
Route: 1 Current Route Line: 7 of
Packet Unite Description Station Status  Received Assigned Complete
BUILD BUILDITNG PLAN CKE STRT-B-VW Approved 04/10/96 04/10/96 04/10/96
BUILD 1 BULILDING BLDG =-8E Approved 04/10/96 04/11/96 04/16/96
BULLD 2 LAND USE PLHNG -JA ap Cond. 04/10/96 04/11/96 04/16/96
BUILD 3 PUBLIC WOEKS PUBWES-NL Approved 04/10/96 04/11/86 04/16/96
BUILD 4 UTTILITIES UTIL ~NL  Approved 04/10/96 04/11/96 04/16/96
BUILD & FIRE FIRE ~SR Ap Cond. 04/10/96 04/11/96 04/16/96
BUTILD BUILDING PLAN CK END-B -VW Ap Cond. 04/10/96 04/17/96 04/17/96

Fl=Halp,

ESC=Exit current screen.
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APPENDIX B

KITSAP COUNTY FILES
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Print Parcel Search Map - | Page 1 of 1

Kitsap County Parcel Search

[= s — —
———— : Legend
5 o s Dl I
; i & = Parcels
I| : . Head Hames
O |
]

——
RAVAL i

. BLURWELL ST lI
i i
_ l
ROMBERG MEVELYN & ROBERT W |
3778-006-001-0002 . ||
lcopyright @ 2016 Kitsup County
HSCLAIMER:  This map Iz Inlended for display puroosas anfy and s not lntgnded for. e I
any legal represeniations. I I
i . n —_—

[Click hera ta Print]

hitne Heewnmihd.eo kitsan.waus/Parcel Search/PRINT.A SPCMD—TNIT&PID=1917509 4/7/2010




Kitsap County Assessor’s Property Report Page 1ol 1

Property Report

Tax Account No, Process No. Situs Address

B778-005-001-0002 1917509 [2101 BURWELL PL [
Property Class: [55[!- Retail, automotive o |

Parcel Information

Tax Code Area: 0010 if of Buildings: |1 Acres:

Jurisdiction: BREMERTON View Rating:

Sec-Twp-Rng: |14 24N 1L | Zoning; |City Status:

Neighborhood: (8100502 Last Inspected: 1&2!25&}9 :

Taxpayer Information

Nanme: [ROMBERG MEVELYN & ROBERT W ] l

Mailing : ]

Address: 11538 17TH AVE NE _ __J
SEATTLE Wa Bsizs | |

hifme flovminh? on Fitean wa unefalefiliaw/liz anlina lis info nke gect info?n in o oacet i 4772010




Kitsap County Assessor's Building Data Page 1 of 2

Building Data

Tax Account No. Process Mo. Situs Address

[5778-005-001-0002 1917509 2101 BURWELL PIL ]
[ EE &F“&_UWWJWHF&&.M_Z.'T‘IRL-- crm g2 1 P T S T el LA—TEMFTW" TIECORTNLCE
Details Bldg 1 of'1

YearBuilt  [1953 B

%;;L“F & loffice:001 1t Mobile Home, click here for details

Roofl Material I_ I

ExtWall Typs [ |

i e T T L e A T R T TS A P R T
Sq Footage

Floor Area Living Arca

Basement:™ B H_ " |# Could be basement or lower level parage
Lower Level: _“

Above Ground: I@] _1 336

|
Total: [336 — 1kae ]

Poreh/Deck: [

Detached

Garage:

Attached

Garage:

Attributes

Bedroom(s) l:{*.rcpluw{s}

Half Bath(s) |1 | Sewer I ]
Full Bath(s) 0 Water v : H
Heat Source 1336 sf '

Other

Tmprovements  [Shed - Gen Purpose Frame, up fo 10'eave , Carport - J
Imp. (Cont) Paving , _ _|

Land Desc. ]ﬁ:--—-LinlilEE Comml,
Land (Cont) s
Land (Cont)

* (Could be basement or lower level garage.
## May include wood, gas, or pellet stove.

T T DURVTTUNEE R, SO . DUSR——— A [ ) IS R, Y Tie infm nla Baildyur fata@n i n arct AN




Kitsap County Assessor's Building Liata Page 1 of 2
Building Data

Tax Account No. Process Mo, Situs Address

[3778-005-001-0002 1917509 |2101 BURWELL PL
Wmﬁﬂtﬁﬂmﬁﬂé;.ﬁmm:ﬂﬂ?— R L i Sl T P TR ) R e S S P | g - LEL A i P
Details Bldg 1 of 1

Year Built 1953 )

Quality & iyehce:001 ¥f Mobile Home, click here for details

Type il

Roof Material | —|

ExtWall Type I_ B 1

&g Footage

Floor Area Living Area

Bascment:* I _ll |* Could be basement or lower level parage
Lower Level: | H_ |

Above Ground: 1336 J 336 |

Total: [336 1336 |

Porch/Deck: ]

Detached

Garage: - o

Attached

Garage:

Attribuics

Bedroom(s) HEBP lace(s)

Half Bath(s) iy Sewer N ) __ |
Full Bath(s) [0 Water [y - ]
[{eat Source 336 st |

Other
Improvements
Imp. (Cont)
Laund Desc.
I.and (Cont)
Land (Cont)

|,S]IEI1 - Gen Purposc Frame, up to 10'eave , Carport

|

Paving, |
LC-Limited Comml, _ |
- _ _ _ |
|

% Could be basement or lower level garage.
## May include wood, gas, or pelict stove,

bt eewmnith? e kilsan. wa ns/nlsfilisw/online lis info vke building data?p in m acct ..

417/2010




Kitsap County Assessor's Sale History Page l of |

Sales History

Tax Account No, Process No. Situs Address

3778-005-001-0002 1917509 - |2101 BURWELL PL |

P L e o T, o s B e s o e o L e S i e i L T e AL R DO B TRE T A e S R I e
Sale Date: Sale Price: Excise Number; Ingbrumeni: Sercening Code:

[ 27-sEP-85 || 450 [ 1essosen2 | W | 4

[01-0C1-73 | 20000 || 197396545 | W I y

hiteelleewnmih?.en kitsan wa namlsfilisw/online lis info pkesales hist?p in ro acct id=... 4/7/2010




Kitsap County Assessor's Sale Ifistory Page 1ol ]

Sales History

Tax Account No, Process No. Situs Address

B778-005-001-0002 1917509 ~ |101 BURWELL 'L t

L ST B o~ ST NEISE 5 o v LR s S PR SR S e TR TR T S
Sale Date: Sale Price: Haxcise Number; Instrument: Sereening Code:
27-SLP-85 450 | 198508602 | W | 4

[ 01-0CT-73 20000 | 197396545 I W [ v

hitn:Hcewnnub2.co kitsan.waus/pls/ilisw/onling lis info plkesales hist?p in rp acct id=... 4/7/2010




APPENDIX C

HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS
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- {0 ARRGHETRIC
T35 PHOTO CANNOT BE COPIED
SCANNED OR REPRODUCED IN
ANY FORM WITHOUT THE
WRITTEN PERMISSION OfF:
AFRO-METRIC
12652 INTERURBAN AYENUE SOUTH
SEATTLE, WA 98168 - [206) 244. 2300

v Gerometic.oomn

 AIRO-METIC
Wfﬂ‘gﬁ.?‘?ﬁ‘:ﬁiﬁrmc Amb) RO OERAPHY SF8v-,
11652 INTERLREAN AVERLE SOUTH
SEATTLE, WA 28iaa
e N CBA S5 3R- 94
Deta Phatedwoptnd ? A g_';;
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